

EXECUTIVE ORDER BY THE GOVERNOR

AMENDING THE PROVISIONS OF THE NEVADA **COMMUNICATIONS STEERING COMMITTEE**

WHEREAS, the Nevada Communications Steering Committee ("NCSC") was created by Executive Order on July 13, 2005 and amended by Executive Order issued on January 3, 2008; and

WHEREAS, Article 5, Section 1 of the Nevada Constitution provides that "The supreme executive power of this State, shall be vested in a Chief Magistrate who shall be Governor of the State of Nevada."

NOW, THEREFORE, by the authority vested in me as Governor by the Constitution and the laws of the State of Nevada, it is hereby ordered as follows:

- 1. Section 2 of the Executive Order issued July 13, 2005, is amended to read: Section 2. Membership. The Steering Committee shall be composed of up to twenty five members appointed by the Governor and serving at the pleasure of the Governor. The Governor shall designate one member to serve as Chair and one member to serve as Vice Chair. The Steering Committee shall not adopt bylaws nor any other policies or procedures which in any way conflict with or limit the exclusive power of the Governor to appoint and remove the Committee members, including, but not limited to, establishing requirements, criteria, limitations, restraints, or restrictions on the appointments, qualifications and removal of Committee members.
- The Committee terminates on December 31, 2013, unless extended by Executive Order.

In all other respects, the July 13, 2005 and January 3, 2008, Executive Orders remain unchanged.

of Nevada to be affixed at the State Capitol in Carson City, this twenty-fourth day of August, in the year two thousand ten. Governor of the State of Nevada

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and caused the Great Seal of the State

By the Governor:

Secretary of State Deputy Secretary of State